the year ended 31 December 2004, which has been extracted from the annual report of the Company

for the year ended 31 December 2004, and the financial information of Pingnan Joint Venture for

the year ended 31 December 2004 as set out in Appendix I Accountants’ Report of Pingnan Joint

Venture to this circular, with adjustments to reflect the effect of the Acquisition, the issuance of

Bonds and the Capital Contribution.

The unaudited pro forma financial information was prepared for illustrative purposes only

and because of its nature, it may not give a true picture of the results of the Group or the Enlarged

Group for any financial period, the financial position of the Group or the Enlarged Group at any

date, nor the cash flows of the Group or the Enlarged Group for any financial period.

R14

– 103 –

B u l k  P r i n t  P r o o f  •  2 3 / 0 3 / 2 0 0 5  •  C R C  •  0 5 0 2 0 1 7 A p p 3 ( Y S L )

Circular

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

(a) Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Profit and Loss Account for the Year Ended

31 December 2004

Pingnan Joint Pro forma The Enlarged

The Group Venture adjustments Group

Notes HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Turnover 1,438,391 28,223 1,466,614

Cost of sales (1,063,538) (30,121) (1,093,659)

Gross profit (loss) 374,853 (1,898) 372,955

Other income 33,417 204 33,621

Selling and distribution

expenses (115,739) – (115,739)

General and

administrative expenses 1 (149,724) (13,654) (3,024) (166,402)

Profit (loss) from operations 142,807 (15,348) 124,435

Finance costs (21,572) (2,910) (24,482)

Share of results of

associates (7) – (7)

Profit (loss) before taxation 121,228 (18,258) 99,946

Taxation (4,631) 7,295 2,664

Profit (loss) before minority

interests 116,597 (10,963) 102,610

Minority interests 2 (27,941) – 998 (26,943)

Profit (loss) attributable to

shareholders 88,656 (10,963) 75,667

– 104 –

B u l k  P r i n t  P r o o f  •  2 3 / 0 3 / 2 0 0 5  •  C R C  •  0 5 0 2 0 1 7 A p p 3 ( Y S L )

Circular

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

(b) Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Balance Sheet as at 31 December 2004

Pingnan Joint Pro forma The Enlarged

The Group Venture adjustments Group

Notes HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Non-current assets

Fixed assets 1,408,403 537,278 1,945,681

Intangible assets 3 15,849  25,774 15,120 56,743

Interest in an associate 65 – 65

Other investments 2 –  2

Retention monies

 receivable due

after one year 5,036  – 5,036

Prepaid rentals 3,397  – 3,397

Deposits on acquisition

of fixed assets 66,657 2,784 69,441

Deferred tax assets 10,454 7,295 17,749

1,509,863 573,131 2,098,114

Current assets

Stocks 102,424 36,348 138,772

Retention monies

receivable due

within one year 11,265 – 11,265

Trade receivables 405,497  13,868 419,365

Other receivables 67,534 14,118 81,652

Cash and bank balances 3,4&5 257,191 7,777 450,414 715,382

843,911 72,111 1,366,436

– 105 –

B u l k  P r i n t  P r o o f  •  2 3 / 0 3 / 2 0 0 5  •  C R C  •  0 5 0 2 0 1 7 A p p 3 ( Y S L )

Circular

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

Current liabilities
Trade payables 162,807 35,459 198,266
Other payables 211,135 37,363 248,498
Provisions 3,767  – 3,767
Amounts due to fellow

subsidiaries 448 – 448
Amounts due to minority

shareholders of
subsidiaries 2,808 – 2,808

Taxation payable 334 – 334
Loans from minority

shareholders of
subsidiaries 41,897 – 41,897

Bank loans
Amount due within

one year 5 502,316 194,886 (194,886) 502,316

925,512 267,708 998,334

Net current (liabilities) assets (81,601) (195,597) 368,102

Total assets less
current liabilities 1,428,262 377,534 2,466,216

Non-current liabilities
Bank loans

Amount due after
one year 189,234 187,860 377,094

Provisions 53,951 – 53,951
Convertible bonds 4  – – 800,000 800,000
Deferred tax liabilities 41,181 – 41,181

284,366 187,860 1,272,226

Minority interests 3 70,761 – 53,094 123,855

Net assets 1,073,135 189,674 1,070,135

Capital and reserves
Share capital 6 36,281 205,204 (205,204) 36,281
Reserves 4&6 1,036,854 (15,530) 12,530 1,033,854

1,073,135 189,674 1,070,135

Pingnan Joint Pro forma The Enlarged

The Group Venture adjustments Group

Notes HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

– 106 –

B u l k  P r i n t  P r o o f  •  2 3 / 0 3 / 2 0 0 5  •  C R C  •  0 5 0 2 0 1 7 A p p 3 ( Y S L )

Circular

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

(c) Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Cash Flow Statement for the year ended

31 December 2004

Pingnan Joint Pro forma The Enlarged
The Group Venture adjustments Group

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Cash flows from operating activities
Profit (loss) before taxation 121,228 (18,258) 102,970
Adjustments for:

Depreciation of fixed assets 92,970 4,199 97,169
Amortisation of goodwill 6,176 – 6,176
Negative goodwill

released to income (7,880) – (7,880)
Amortisation of mining rights 967 130 1,097
Impairment loss recognised in

respect of other investments 33 – 33
Amortisation of prepaid rentals 565 – 565
Interest income (975) (204) (1,179)
Interest expenses 21,572 2,910 24,482
Share of results of associates 7 – 7
Loss on disposal of fixed assets 5,518 – 5,518
Decrease in provisions (682) – (682)

Operating cash inflow (outflow)
before movements in working capital 239,499 (11,223) 228,276
Increase in stocks (19,142) (36,328) (55,470)
Increase in retention monies receivable (2,170) – (2,170)
Increase in trade receivables (56,743) (13,868) (70,611)
Increase in other receivables (1,761) (9,211) (10,972)
Increase in trade payables 9,425 35,459 44,884
Increase in other payables 19,801 9,567 29,368
Decrease in amounts due to

fellow subsidiaries (26) – (26)
Decrease in amounts due to

minority shareholders of subsidiaries (344) – (344)
Effect of foreign exchange rate changes

on inter-company balances (1,144) – (1,144)

Cash generated from (used in)
operations 187,395 (25,604) 161,791
Hong Kong Profits Tax paid (4,360) – (4,360)
Chinese Mainland Enterprise

Income Tax paid (368) – (368)
Interest paid (22,099) (8,930) (31,029)

Net cash generated from
 (used in) operating activities 160,568 (34,534) 126,034

– 107 –

B u l k  P r i n t  P r o o f  •  2 3 / 0 3 / 2 0 0 5  •  C R C  •  0 5 0 2 0 1 7 A p p 3 ( Y S L )

Circular

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

Cash flows from investing activities

Acquisition of subsidiaries (net of cash

and cash equivalents acquired) 3 (21,140) – (151,700) (172,840)

Acquisition of additional interest

in a subsidiary (14,070) – (14,070)

Interest received 975 394 1,369

Purchase of fixed assets (200,357) (398,395) (598,752)

Purchase of mining rights – (9,254) (9,254)

Proceeds from disposal of fixed assets 20,599 – 20,599

Increase in deposits on

acquisition of fixed assets (66,657) – (66,657)

Decrease in pledged bank deposits 1,032 – 1,032

Net cash used in investing activities (279,618) (407,255) (838,573)

Cash flows from financing activities

Net cash outflow from amounts

due to minority shareholders of

subsidiaries – (974) (974)

Bank loans raised 402,293 382,746 785,039

Repayments of bank loans 5 (373,544) – (194,886) (568,430)

Capital contributed by minority

 shareholders of subsidiaries 3,810 – 3,810

Net proceeds from issuance of Bonds 4 – – 797,000 797,000

Dividend paid to minority

shareholders of subsidiaries (2,191) – (2,191)

Loan from minority shareholders of

subsidiaries raised 12,960 – 12,960

Net cash generated from
financing activities 43,328 381,772 1,027,214

Net (decrease) increase in cash and
cash equivalents for the year (75,722) (60,017) 314,675

Cash and cash equivalents at
beginning of year 332,913 67,794 400,707

Cash and cash equivalents
at end of year, representing
cash and bank balances 257,191 7,777 715,382

Pingnan Joint Pro forma The Enlarged

The Group Venture adjustments Group

Notes HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

– 108 –

B u l k  P r i n t  P r o o f  •  2 3 / 0 3 / 2 0 0 5  •  C R C  •  0 5 0 2 0 1 7 A p p 3 ( Y S L )

Circular

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

(d) Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information

1. The adjustment reflects the amortisation of goodwill amounting to HK$3,024,000

arising on the Acquisition and the Capital Contribution. Goodwill is amortised on